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NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF

CONSUMERS LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
November 17, 2005

TO: Apple Computer
¢/o CT Corporation Systems
818 West 7™ Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that you are in violation of the Consumers Legal Remedies Act
(California Civil Code sections 1750 et seq.) for the reasons set forth below.

This notice is served upon you on behalf of Clark Sioson, and the public, through

their attorneys, Cotchett, Pitre, Qimon & McCarthy and The Foundation for Taxpayer and
Consumer Rights.

All communications or responses regarding this Notice shall be directed to
Plaintiff’s counsel as follows:

Bruce L. Simon

Cotchett, Pitre, Simon & McCarthy
840 Malcolm Rd.

Burlingame, CA 94010

Harvey Rosenfield

Foundation for Taxpayer and Consumer Rights
1750 Ocean Park Blvd. Suite 200
Santa Monica, CA 90405

STATEMENT OF VIOLATIONS

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
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1.

Apple’s recently-introduced portable electronic music player, known as “the
Nano,” is defective. Normal and reasonable use of the product, mcluding the use
advertised by Apple, results in cracks, streaks and severe scratching on the
device’s screen. These defects render it potentially unreadable and unsightly.
Obviously, the product is useless if the purchaser is unable to read the screen
because it is cracked or scratched. Scratching alone is an equally fundamental
flaw since the device is marketed for its appearance and style. Indeed the Nano’s
product description on the Apple website (attached as Exhibit A) refers to it as
“beautiful” and offered in “signature white or sleek black.” Photographs of two
defective iPod Nanos are attached as Exhibits B and C. During the September 7,
2005 event where Steve Jobs introduced the Nano, he pulled the device out of the
change pocket of his jeans, emphasizing that the product is small, convenient and

durable enough to be carried in pockets. A photograph from this press conference
is attached as Exhibit D.

The cracks, scratches and scuffs obscuring the screen on the Nano became
apparent within several days of its introduction. Myriad reports of the defects have
appeared in the media and on the Internet including:

- “Scratches Mar New iPod’s Beauty” Wall Street Journal;
October 6, 2005

- “1Pod Nano Scratches and Breaks” Mp3.com; September 30, 2005

- “Apple Confirms iPod Nano Screen Problems” Designtechnica;
September 28, 2005

- “Apple Admits to iPod Nano Faults” BBC News; September 28,
2005

- “Apple Confirms iPod Nano Screen Problems™ Designtechnica;
September 28, 2005

- “Vendor Issue Blamed for Apple Nano Screen Problems”
Ars Technica, LLC; September 27, 2005

- “Mystifying Nano Screen Issue” OreillyNet.com; September 26,
2005

- “Concerns Mount Over iPod Nano LCD Durability” Applelnsider
' September 26, 2005

- “Apple Admits Problems With iPod Nano” Guardian Unlimited;
September 26, 2005

- “Apple’s Position on the iPod Nano Displays” Softpedia News

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
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4.

10.

11.

Merely carrying the device in a pocket causes cracks, scratches and scuffs that
makes text displayed on the screen illegible. Apple’s refusal to cure this problem
breaches its one year warranty (attached as Exhibit E) which “warrants the iPod
and iSight product against defects in materials and workmanship for a period of
one (1) year from the date of original purchase ( ‘Warranty Period’).”

Apple is aware of the defects in the Nano. According to an Applelnsider.com
article published on September 26, 2005 (attached as Exhibit F), Apple “appears to
be deleting comments concerning broken iPod Nano LCD screens as they appear.
Still, one thread dedicated to the iPod Nano includes nearly 500 posts chronicling
the ease in which the LCD can become severely scratched or damaged.”

On September 28, 2005, Apple offered to replace all cracked iPod Nanos for a $25
shipping fee. However, Apple failed to address, much less resolve, the equally
important issue of severe scratching on Nano screens.

Charging customers a $25 fee to replace the defective product is improper.
Customers who have been sold a defective product should not be charged for its
repair or replacement. ‘

Moreover, Apple has not agreed to refund the purchase price of the Nano to
dissatisfied customers.

‘Apple has not issued a recall of the product because of the defects. Nor has it

contacted all purchasers to inform them of the defects and/or offer an exchange or
refund. Instead, Apple has placed the burden on customers who purchase the
defective product to contact Apple.

When customers complain, Apple has told them to purchase, at their own expense,
additional equipment that will allegedly prevent Nano from failing as described
above, such as a case to protect the Nano from scratches or using plastic polish to
lessen the appearance of scratches to the Nano. No warning of the problem, or the
necessity for the consumer to purchase such remedial products, was given prior to
the sale of millions of Nanos.

Through its product registration and iTunes services, Apple has the name and
address of many, if not most, of the purchasers of the product. However, Apple
has not contacted purchasers or communicated through its iTunes service to offer
an exchange or refund for the defective products at no cost to the purchaser.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
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12.

13.

14.

With respect to scratched, scuffed Nanos, Apple has not offered to repair or
replace them. However, according to Applelnsider, Apple has begun shipping the
Nanos with a “new protective sleeve.” According to the article, attached as
Exhibit G, “Rumor also has it that Apple has instructed its iPod Nano
manufacturing partner Hon Hai to include an additional layer of protective coating
on the latest batch of Nanos.” Unfortunately, Apple has offered no relief for the
consumers who purchased the Nano before these protective measures were taken.

Clark Sioson alleges that Defendant violated the Consumer Legal Remedies Act
by: failing to honor its advertising representations with respect to the Nano; by
manufacturing and marketing a defective product; by failing to issue an immediate
recall of the defective units; by failing to contact purchasers to offer a refund or
exchange at no cost to the purchaser; and by manufacturing and marketing a
product that requires a purchaser of the Nano to buy another product —a case—
without disclosing this requirement to purchasers of the Nano.

These acts violate and continue to violate the Consumer Legal Remedies Act as
follows:

a. In violation of Civil Code §1770(a)(5), Defendant knowingly misrepresented
the character, uses and benefits of its products and services;

b. In violation of Civil-Code §1770('a)(7),‘Defendant knowingly

misrepresented the standard and quality of its products and services;

c. In violation of Civil Code §1770(a)(9), Defendant knowingly advertised its
services with the intent not to sell them as advertised; and

d. In violation of Civil Code §1770(a)(14), Defendant knowingly misrepresented
the legal rights, obligations, or remedies involved in a transaction.

STATEMENT OF REMEDIES

YOU HAVE THIRTY (30) DAYS from the date on which this Notice 1s served

upon you to remedy your violations as follows:

a. Issuing a recall of the product. :

b. Contacting all known purchasers of the product through all available means,
including print and electronic advertising, and offering them, at their option,
(1) a full refund or (2) an exchange for a new and non-defective product

c. In either case offering to provide, at no cost to the purchaser, shipping and

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
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handling for the refund or exchange.

d. Reimbursing any purchaser for the full cost of any case purchased in an
attempt to prevent the Nano from failing or its defects from manifesting.
e. Attorneys’ fees and expenses.

Failure to take the above action within 30 days of the receipt of this notice shall result in
Clark Sioson commencing a lawsuit in California state court for damages, pursuant to
Cal. Civil Code §1780 and for restitution and injunctive relief on behalf of others

similarly situated, pursuant to Cal. Business & Professions Code §17200, et seq. and Cal.
Civil Code §1780.

Very Truly Yours,

BRUCE L. SIMON

cc: Harvey Rosenfield

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMERS LEGAL REMEDIES ACT
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1,000 songs. Impossibly small.iPod nano
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pple - 1Pod nano

Take everything you fove about iPod and shrink it. Now shrink it again. With
2GB (500 songs) and 4GB {1,000 songs) models starting at $199, the pencil-
thin iPod nano packs the entire iPod experience into an impossibly small

design. So small, it will take your music places you never dreamed of,

Believe Your Ears

Call it astonishing. Unbelievable.
.Impossible, even. Then pick it up and hold
it in your hand. Take in the brilliant color
display. Run your thumb around the Click
Wheel. Put on the earbuds and turn up
your music. That's when everything

becomes clear: It's an iPod.

It holds‘up to three days’ worth of music. it
plays for up to 14 hours between battery
charges.(1) It displays the color album art
for the song you're listening to right now.

It carries your photos, podcasts and

audiobooks. It syncs seamlessly with
iTunes. It connects to a host of iPod
accessories. Simply put, iPod nano is 100-percent iPod. And then some.

Touch and Go

iPod nano’s Click Wheel puts music under your thumb. Click
to fast-forward, rewind, play, pause or access menus. Use the
touch-sensitive surface to control volume or browse music.
You can do it all without looking. But with an iPod this
beautiful, who'd want to?

Song Stylings

Add accessories to your iPod nano via the Dock
connector and headphone jack and your music will
always keep up with you — at home, on the go, even
in your car. Of course, in either signature white or
sleek black, iPod nano itself makes the ultimate

accessory.

Up to 4GB2) of skip-free
storage on a featherweight

iPod means you can wear

almost three days' worth of
music around your neck. Or jog with 1,000 songs on your
arm. Now that you can take your music everywhere(3)

there's no limit to where it will take you.

P A T rEs .

Bage 20

Buy online now direct from
Apple, 24 hours a day.

Call 1-800-MY-APPLE,

Visit an Apple Store.

Find Your Local Resellers:

[City and State or zip e

iPod nano Features

B Holds up to 1,000 songs and full-
color album art

B Only 3.5 x 1.6 x 0.27 inches and
1.5 ounces

= Bright 1.5-inch color LCD display
® Up to 14 hours of battery life(1)
8 Apple Click Wheel

B Charges and syncs via USB

8 Accessory-compatible Dock
connector

B Completely skip-free playback

® Works with Mac OS X or Windows
2000/XP

B Plays music, podcasts and
audiobooks

& Holds up to 25,000 photos(z)

® Syncs contacts, calendars and
to-do lists

More Features...

See More of iPod nano

iTunes 6

Now with video
downloads,
Customer

Reviews, new

gift options and
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Support and Downloads
Rechargeable batteries have a limited number of charge cycles and may eventually need to be

replaced. Battery life and the number of charge cycles vary by use and setiings. See iPod Support Site

www.apple.comy/batteries for more information. iPod Software Updater

1GB = 1 billion bytes; actual formatied capacity less. Song capacity is based on 4 minutes per

song and 128-Kbps AAC encoding; photo capacity is based on iPod nano-viewable photos
transferred from iTunes.

Share vour feedback

To protect your iPod nano and prevent scratches from keys, coins and other objects, use a
protective .case.

Copyright ® 2005 Apple Computer, Inc. All rights reserved.
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Apple
One-Year Limited Warranty

WARRANTY COVERAGE
Apple's warranty obligations for the iPod and iSight are limited to the terms set forth below:

Apple Computer, Inc. ("Apple™) warrants the iPod and iSight product against defects in
materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase
("Warranty Period").

If a defect arises and a valid claim is received by Apple within the Warranty Period, at its
option, Apple will (1) repair the product at no charge, using new or refurbished replacement

product, or (3) refund the purchase price of.the product.

~ If a defect arises and a valid claim is received by Apple after the first one hundred and eighty
(180) days of the Warranty Period, a shipping and handling charge will apply to any repair or
exchange of the product undertaken by Apple. .

Apple warrants replacement products or parts provided under this warranty against defects in
-materials and workmanship from the date of the replacement or repair for ninety (90) days or
for the remaining portion of the original product's warranty, whichever provides longer
coverage for you. When a product or part is exchanged, any replacement item becomes your
property and the replaced item becomes Apple's property. When a refund is given, your

EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

This Limited Warranty applies only to the iPod and iSight products manufactured by or for
Apple that can be identified by the "iPod" or "iSight" trademark, trade name, or logo affixed to

Software distributed by Apple under the Apple brand name is not covered under this Limited
Warranty. Refer to Apple's Software License Agreement for more information.

nat covered under this Limited Warranty.

This warranty does not apply: (a) to damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse,
misapplication, or non-Apple products; (b) to damage caused by service performed by anyone
other than Apple; (c) to a product or a part that has been modified without the written
permission of Apple; or (d) if any Apple serial number has been removed or defaced.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET
FORTH ABOVE ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND
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CONDITIONS, WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. APPLE SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION,
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF APPLE
CANNOT LAWFULLY DISCLAIM OR EXCLUDE IMPLIED WARRANTIES UNDER APPLICABLE LAW,
THEN TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE ANY CLAIMS UNDER SUCH IMPLIED WARRANTIES SHALL
EXPIRE ON EXPIRATION OF THE WARRANTY PERIOD. No Apple reseller, agent, or employee is
authorized to make any modification, extension, or addition to this warranty.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, APPLE IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DIRECT,
SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES RESULTING FROM ANY BREACH OF
WARRANTY OR CONDITION, OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY, INCLUDING ANY COSTS
OF RECOVERING OR REPRODUCING ANY PROGRAM OR DATA STORED IN OR USED WITH THE
APPLE PRODUCT, AND ANY FAILURE TO MAINTAIN THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA STORED
ON THE PRODUCT. APPLE SPECIFICALLY DOES NOT REPRESENT THAT IT WILL BE ABLE TO

REPAIR ANY PRODUCT UNDER THIS WARRANTY OR MAKE A PRODUCT EXCHANGE WITHOUT
RISK TO OR LOSS OF PROGRAMS OR DATA.

FOR CONSUMERS WHO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS OR
REGULATIONS IN THEIR COUNTRY OF PURCHASE OR, IF DIFFERENT, THEIR COUNTRY OF
RESIDENCE, THE BENEFITS CONFERRED BY THIS WARRANTY ARE IN ADDITION TO ALL
RIGHTS AND REMEDIES CONVEYED BY SUCH CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. TO THE EXTENT THAT LIABILITY UNDER SUCH CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS
AND REGULATIONS MAY BE LIMITED, APPLE'S LIABILITY IS LIMITED, AT ITS SOLE OPTION TO
REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR OF THE PRODUCT OR SUPPLY OF THE REPAIR SERVICE AGAIN.

OBTAINING WARRANTY SERVICE

Please review the online help resources referred to in the accompanying documentation before
seeking warranty service. If the product is still not functioning properly after making use of

these resources, access the online website: www.apple.com/support for instructions on how to
obtain warranty service. -

Note: Before you deliver your product for warranty service it is your responsibility to
backup all data, including all software programs. You will be responsible for
reinstalling all data. Data recovery is not included in the warranty service and Apple
is not responsible for data that may be lost or damaged during transit or a repair.

[

Site Map | Search Tips

Visit the Apple Store online or at retail locations.
1-800-MY-APPLE

Contact Us | Terms of Use | Privacy Policy

Copyright © 2005 Apple Computer, Inc. All rights reserved.
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fonday, September 26, 2005

Concerns mount over iPod nano LCD durability

By Kasper Jade
Published: 04:00 PM EST

A significant number of early iPod nano adopters are waging concerns and

complaints about the durability of new players, claiming the LCD screens are easily
scratched or broken with minimal abuse.

The issue has spurred a flurry of
first-hand reports from disgruntled
customers on Apple's support
‘orums and also fueled the
sreation of websites like
vww.flawedmusicplayer.com,

vhich urge Apple recall the
yroduct. :

n an email to the website, one
2od nano owner wrote: "On
flonday moming, | dropped itin

7y pocket on the way to work, and
then 1 took it out to show it to all
1y friends, the LCD was cracked.”

nother customer said: "Last night
broke my 2GB black iPod while jt

as simply sitting in my pocket. | was destro
aycheck for it."

yed over it considering | sacrificed my whole

ver on Apple's support forums, the company appears to be deleting comments
ncerning broken iPod nano LCD screens as they appear. Still, one thread dedicated to

e iPod nano includes nearly 500 posts chronicling the ease in which the LCD can become
werely scratched or damaged.

received my black 4GB nano on the 23rd (of Sept.)
‘ough a sandpaper factory," said one customer.
reful with it and it has not been in any pockets

and already it looks like it's been

“Like many other users | have been very
with anything else.”

ys another customer, "l bought the black 2GB at Best Buy four days ago and have used

nce. held itin my hand and the thing tooks awful. It was my first iPod and | am

Advertisements

We get you
tha creative
resqurces you
need.

NEW Fujitsu
Seatwner for Mac
Quickly and easily

digitize various
dosumest fypes

Mowe just

$1159%
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bummed.”
The iPod nano's screen is arguably its most critical component, as it provides a means to $ i 50,000
navigate playlists and display full-color photos. MORTGAGE
“The nano screen is just as vuinerable as any other iPod LCD, however | feel that the public FOR
impression is that you can carry these in your back pocket or just toss them inside of a book $483 / MONTH
bag and not worry — this is far from the truth," said Ryan Arter, president of iPodResQ, a
company which offers LCD replacement services for the nano.

. . .. ) ’ . o REFINANCE AND
Already iPodResQ is receiving more nano LCD repair requests than it had initially expected.

SAVE $1000S!
COMPARE UP TO 4
FREE OFFERS. ALL
CREDIT TYPES

ACCEPTED.
"We replaced the first [iPod nano LCD] the day after they were released, and frankly | never
anticipated that," Arter said. Demand for nano LCD repairs through iPodResQ has since

escalated, causing a shortage of the replacement LCDs and forcing the company to raise
the cost of its repair service from $99 to $145.

As of last Thursday the company said it was dealing with hundreds of LCD damages, with .
demand steadily increasing from day to day.

So far Apple has made no official comment on the issue and its retail store and phone
support employees have told iPod nano owners that their LCD damage is not covered
under warranty. Some customers are having a tough time digesting this response because

they feel Apple had implied that the player was durable enough for everyday use and
storage "in your pocket™.

During the Sept. 7th unveiling of the iPod nano in San Francisco, Apple chief executive

Steve Jobs pulled the player from his front pocket and declared: "1,000 songs in your
pocket and impossibly small." '

pickamortgage.com
[ 100 Comments ] . [ Email Story ] [ Print ][ Story Link ]

Ads by Goooooogle

iPod Nano Cases Store

Buy Quality iPod Nana Cases From An iPod Accessory Specialty
Storel

www.theiStore.com

I-pod Repair Parts Store

Both original and upgraded paris for all I-pod models - worldwide.
www.iPodParts.com

iPod Screen Replacement
24hr LCD Repair on all iPods. We send packaging, LCD's in stock!
~vww.iPodResQ.com

Pod Repair

Pod repair headquarter. LCD, Hard Drive and Batlery
eplacement.

vww . minilec.com

lecent Articles
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UBS raises Apple estimates, says Intel Macs may come early
Over 1 million Windows to Mac converts so far in 20057
PowerBook to gain iSight, iBook to go widescreen in 2006
Lugz sends Apple cease-and-desist over Eminem spot

CBS in talks with Apple over video content distribution
Eifth-generation iPod sales strong, outselling nano at some stores?
Apple releases AirPort Update 2005-001

Motorola SLVR L7 with iTunes and Bluetooth headset?
Apple store destine for Atlantic City

Jobs asks author: “Are you a nuf case?"

Apple releases Mac 0S X 10.4.3

New iPods drive QuickTime Pro, AppleCare sales

iPod demand rising heading into November

Apple sells over 1M videos in less than 20 days

Glass cube assembly begins at site of 5th Ave flagship store
Nvidia 7800 GT and Power Mac G5 Quad in final testing
iPod shuffle still selling well?

Apple to replace any 5G iPods that exhibit hardware failure
Apple execs rake in millions from stock options

Apple launches iTunes store in Australia

New Macs running 10.4.2, 10.4.3 due soon, more...

iPod nano owners sue Apple over screen issues

iPod video teardown reveals Broadcom video chip

Apple releases Pro Application Support 3.1, WaveBurner 1.1.2
Apple updates iTunes to version 6.0.1

Apple readies Australian iTunes music store {(again)-

Apple reduces Cinema Display pricing

Apple introduces Power Mac G5 Quad & Power Mac G5 Dual
Apple enhances PowerBooks with higher-res displays
Apple introduces Aperture

Apple quietly plans massive presence at PhotoPlus Expo
Apple media event to kick-off tomorrow at noon

First look at Apple's new iPod video (photos)

Former Eigato chief to head Apple Germany

Apple ships first video iPods, lanyard nano headphones
Apple abandons plans for third Manhattan store

Eminem iTunes ad airs on_network television

Apple drops $3.8B investment plan with Samsung

Tim Cook named COOQ of Apple, Rubinstein to retire

Apple schedules special event for Oct. 19

Applelnsider Market Place

Buy Adobe Software: Shop
AtomicPark.com and save with free
shipping and a 30-day happiness
guarantee. Find great prices on all the
latest Adobe Software titles.

Online Storage - [Backup: IBackup
offers secure online storage, online
backup and remote access services for
consumers and businesses, for Windows,
Mac and Linux including handheld
devices. Features include Network Drive
Mapping using {Drive, Sharing and more!
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Hide vour activity at WiFi

amaZDn Lonr Hotspots with PublicVPN:

¥ and you're done’ : PublicVPN.com encrypts your Wi-Fi
connection, scrambling all the data you
send and receive at your Wi-Fi hotspot.
Shield your ontine activity from prying
eyes when you're out of the office with
Serial Adapter our easy, secure, and affordable service.

- Desktap with 20"

- M9250... for ...
= Apple Computer Keyspan
- e New $89.99!
= Refurb'd $1,500.51! Macally USB

i360 Turntable for
iMac G5 and
‘Apple...

Rain Design, Inc.

Mouse for

" New $13.79!

(Prices May Change)
Privacy Information

Applelnsider © 1997-2004
Please review our Privacy Policy
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Latest iPod nanos ship with protective sleeve

By Katie Marsal
published: 11:30 AM EST

Although it has denied that the iPod nano is more susceptible to scratches than any
other iPod model, Apple's latest shipments of the ultra-thin digital music player
include a new protective sleeve.

The soft fabric sleeve is nearly
identical to the one included with
Apple's new fifth-generation video
iPod, only scaled down to fit the
nano snugly. Apple previously did
not ship any protective casing with
nano, which was introduced in
September.

Advertisement

We get you the creative 3
resources you need.

Canon Digital SLR Cameras

- irritless Perormance

From just §999

L ast month, consumers upset
about easily scratched or marred
iPod nanos filed a class-action
lawsuit against Apple, demanding
their money back plus a share of
the company’s profits.

CanoH

i)

The SUit was later exte D_C_i,@_d_ When \\~, v sebiect o (W standesa) tere and candiens of sals, avaiable at Cifem
consumers from the United

Kingdom and Mexico filed a similar class-action lawsuit against the company in the United
States District Court for the Northern District of California.

Word that Apple — under pressure from the suit — would begin including protective sleeves
with the nano was first revealed in a previous Applelnsider report.

Rumor also has it that Apple has instructed its iPod nano manufacturing partner Hon Hai to
include an additional layer of protective coating on the latest batch of nanos.

Sources who continue to file accurate reports have said that iPod maker is prepared to ship
between 3 and 4 million nanos each month for the three-month period ending December
31st.

11/15/20
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Nang cases

More than 300+ cases available. Protect nano with nano cases.
www.ipodstreet.com

Laptop Sleeve

Find the Case to Fit Your Laptop. Major Brands. Free Shipping
Now!

www.eBags.com

nano Travel Case

Store your player and accessories in a slender and padded travel
case

www.sfbags.com

Noreve Saint-Tropez

High quality ieather cases for Video, Photo, 4G, Mini, Nano
www.noreve.com

Recent Articles

Apple and Samsung negotiating mega flash memory deal
$100 laptop project draws Apple's interest

Apple shops for third flash memory supplier

First Intel Macs on track for January

Latest iPod nanos ship with protective sleeve

A hardware announcement from Apple next week?
Morgan Stanley remains bullish on Apple
Apple compiles first Mac OS X 10.4.4 builds
Apple preps major update to Genius Bar reservation system
Motorola introduces RAZR V3i handset with iTunes

Page 2 of 4
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UBS raises Apple estimates, says Intel Macs may come early
Over 1 million Windows to Mac converts so far in 20057
PowerBook to gain iSight, iBook to go widescreen in 2006
Lugz sends Apple cease-and-desist over Eminem spot

CBS in talks with Apple over video content distribution

Fifth-generation iPod sales strong, outselling nano at some stores?

Apple releases AirPort Update 2005-001

Motorola SLVR L7 with iTunes and Bluetooth headset?
Apple store destine for Atlantic City

Jobs asks author: "Are you a nut case?”

Apple releases Mac 0S X 10.4.3

New iPods drive QuickTime Pro, AppleCare sales

iPod demand rising heading into November

Apnple sells over 1M videos in less than 20 days

Glass cube assembly begins at site of 5th Ave flagship store
Nvidia 7800 GT and Power Mac G5 Quad in final testing
iPod shuffle stili selling well?

Apple to replace any 5G iPods that exhibit hardware failure
Apple execs rake in millions from stock options

Apple launches iTunes store in Australia

New Macs running 10.4.2, 10.4.3 due soon, more...

iPod nano owners sue Apple over screen issues

iPod video teardown reveals Broadcom video chip

Apple releases Pro Application Support 3.1, WaveBurner 1.1.2
Apple updates iTunes to version 6.0.1

Apple readies Australian iTunes music store (again)

Apple reduces Cinema Display pricing

Apple introduces Power Mac G5 Quad & Power Mac G5 Dual
Apple enhances PowerBooks with higher-res displays
Apple introduces Aperture
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.Adobe tutorials for Mac Togetiver, e i svec a Life

Apple 2 GB iPod

enthusiasts.; Total Training produces
high quality, award-winning video
tutorials to get you up to speed fast.
Visual people learn more visually...watch
our industry experts today. Click here for
free sample clips.

Buy Adobe Software: Shop
AtomicPark.com and save with free
shipping and a 30-day happiness
guarantee. Find great prices on all the
latest Adobe Software titles.

Online Storage - IBackup: IBackup
offers secure antine storage, online
backup and remate access services for
consumers and businesses, for Windows,
Mac and Linux including handheld
devices. Features include Network Drive
Mapping using IDrive, Sharing and more!
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